

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/23/2018 12:43 PM  
No. 351815

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE**

NUMERICA CREDIT UNION, Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STEVEN F. SCHROEDER, Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from Stevens County Superior Court  
Case No. 14-2-00565-1

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Peter J. Salmon, WSBA #31382  
Aldridge Pite, LLP  
4375 Jutland Drive, Ste. 200  
San Diego, CA 92117  
Telephone: (858) 750-7600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION: .....	5
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
	A. Factual Background of Numerica’s Motion for Summary Judgment .....	6
	B. Post-Judgment Motions .....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	A. Standard of Review .....	10
	B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Granting Summary Judgment to Numerica after Schroeder failed to File an Amended Answer within the Court-Mandated Period .....	11
	C. Numerica Did Not Waive the Requirement for an Agreement in Writing to Accept Electronic Service: .....	15
	1. Schroeder Cannot Meet the Legal Standard to Establish Waiver under Washington Common Law .....	16
	2. Schroeder Cannot Establish the Agreement for Service by Other Means under the Washington Civil Rules .....	17
	D. Numerica Gave Proper Notice of Hearing on the Motion for Summary Judgment.....	18
	1. Procedural History of Numerica’s Motion for Summary Judgment .....	18

2.	Numerica Provided the Required Notice for Summary Judgment Pursuant to CR 56 ....	21
E.	The Trial Court Neither Entered a Default Judgment against Schroeder nor Dismissed an Action Filed by Schroeder Involuntarily Pursuant to CR 41.....	24
F.	Schroeder Failed to Meet the Standard for a Motion to Vacate Default under CR 60(b)(1) .....	25
1.	Legal Standard for Excusable Neglect:.....	26
2.	Schroeder Provided No Grounds for Failing to Respond to the Motion for Summary Judgment .....	27
3.	Schroeder’s Counsel Admitted the Failure to File the Amended Answer was due to Attorney Neglect .....	28
4.	Schroeder’s Counsel Admitted the Failure to Respond to the Motion for Entry of Summary Judgment was due to Attorney Neglect.....	28
G.	The Orders and Judgment Entered by the Judge Pro Tem were Proper under Washington Law ....	29
H.	Schroeder is Not Entitled to Fees on Appeal because There is No Basis to Reverse the Trial Court’s Judgment.....	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Sarich</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 544, 547, 167 P.3d 555, 556 (2007) (En Banc).....	11
<i>Bjurstrom v. Campbell</i> , 27 Wn. App. 449, 450-51, 618 P.2d 533 (1980) .....	11
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 249, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	11
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 77, 684 P.2d 692 (1984) .....	11
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 501, 505, 694 P.2d 7 (1985) .....	16
<i>Ha v. Signal Elec., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.App. 436, 453, 332 P.3d 991 (2014) .....	26
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 156, 12 P.3d 119 (2000) 11, 26	
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 544-46, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978) .....	26
<i>Jewell v. Kirkland</i> , 50 Wn. App. 813, 817, 750 P.2d 1307 (1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Lane v. Brown &amp; Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102, 107, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996) .....	26
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000) .....	10
<i>Mid-Town Ltd. P'ship v. Preston</i> , 69 Wn. App. 227, 233, 848 P.2d 1268 (1993) .....	16
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conf. of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 679, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	27
<i>Snohomish County. v. Thorp Meats</i> , 110 Wn.2d 163, 166, 169, 750 P.2d 1251 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 119 Wn.2d 711, 723, 837 P.2d 599 (1992) 31	
<i>Walker v. Bonney-Watson Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 27, 37 823 P.2d 518 (1992) .....	15
<i>Will v Frontier Contractors, Inc.</i> , 121 Wash.App. 119, 128 (2004) .....	13, 14

<i>Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc.</i> , 78 Wash.App. 125, 129, 896 P.2d 66 (1995).....	15
<i>Zachman v. Whirlpool Fin. Corp.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 667, 670, 869 P.2d 1078, 1080 (1994).....	30, 31

**Rules**

Washington Civil Rule 5 .....	17
Washington Civil Rule 41 .....	5, 13, 15
Washington Civil Rule 55 .....	23
Washington Civil Rule 56 .....	passim
Washington Civil Rule 60 .....	passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington State Constitution Article 4 § 7.....	29, 30, 31
